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Abstract

Wisconsin black bear permit holders (Class A and B) were surveyed on their dog training and
bear hunting experiences of the 2014 season. Class B permit holders participated in the dog
training season at a significantly higher rate than Class A permit holders (40.3% vs. 4.4%,
P=<.0001). The percent of respondents that baited for bear (80.6% for Class A and 84.9% for
Class B) did not differ significantly by license type, P=0.67. Eighty-nine percent of Class A
permit holders participated in the 2014 black bear hunting season. Of these hunters, 55% said
they killed a bear.

Methods

In 1997 Wisconsin adopted a new permitting system for black bear hunters. Under the current
system there are two types of permits issued, Class A and B. The Class A permit is valid for the
dog training season and allows the holder to harvest a bear in a specific bear management
zone during the hunting season. The Class B permit allows the holder to participate in the dog
training season and to assist a Class A permit holder during the hunting season. The Class B
permit holder is allowed to carry a weapon and kill a bear during the hunting season, but only to
assist a Class A permit holder in killing a previously wounded bear.

A questionnaire was mailed to 5,000 black bear permit holders (2,500 Class A and 2,500 Class
B) at the conclusion of the 2014 black bear hunting season. Class A permit holders were
questioned about their activities during the dog training season and their black bear hunting
experience. Class B permit holders were asked the same questions about the dog training
season and if they assisted other bear hunters during the hunting season. A second mailing was
made to non-respondents. All data were then entered into the DNR computer system and
analyzed using the Statistical Analysis System.

Results

Questionnaires were received from 2,641 (1,415 Class A, 1,226 Class B) permit holders. After
duplicate questionnaires were removed, the resulting response rate was 52.1%. Class A permit
holders responded to the questionnaire at slightly higher frequency than Class B permit holders
(56% vs. 49%, Table 1).

Class B permit holders participated in the dog training season at a significantly (P=<.0001)
higher rate than Class A permit holders, 40.3% vs. 4.4% respectively (Tables 1 and 2, Question
1). Of the people participating in the dog training season, 35.6% of Class A permit holders and
65.7% of Class B permit holders owned all or some of their bear hunting dogs. The mean
number of dogs owned was the same for Class A and B permit holders at 4.6 vs. 4.8
respectively (Tables 1 and 2, Question 1a). The mean number of days spent training dogs was
lower for Class A (13.8 days) then Class B (18.6 days). Most dog training occurred on public
land (Tables 1 and 2, Question 1b). Forty-seven percent of the respondents with Class A, and
55% with Class B permits ran sow(s) with cub(s) at least once during the training season. Class
A and B license holders reported seeing about the same number of cubs per sow, 2.3 and 2.2
(Tables 1 and 2, Question 1c).



Eighty percent of the respondents with Class A, and 85% with Class B permits baited for bear.
Class A permit holders more frequently placed bait on private land, while Class B permit holders
more frequently placed bait on public land. The mean start date of baiting was 21 July for Class
A permit holders and 30 June for Class B. Most permit holders re-baited their sites twice a
week. On average, Class B permit holders placed more gallons of bait than Class A permit
holders, 437 vs. 154 gallons (Tables 1 and 2, Questions 2-2e).

Both Class A and B permit holders experienced interference during the early dog training and
baiting season at fairly low rates, 16% and 32% respectively (Tables 1 and 2, Question 3). Of
the permit holders that were interfered with, people pursuing bear with dogs was the most
common activity that caused the interference.

Competition for a spot to train dogs or bait bears was not an issue for 81.6% (“None at all” or “A
little” Tables 1 and 2, Question 4) of Class A permit holders and 66% of Class B permit holders.
The majority of all permit holders participating in dog trainers and/or baiters experienced “None
at all” or “A little” interference from other dog trainers or baiters, 83.5% for Class A permit
holders and 72.9% for Class B (Tables 1 and 2, Question 5). Fewer than 7% for Class A permit
holders and 12% of Class B permit holders felt the need to move their baiting / dog training
site(s) to avoid conflicts with other baiters / dog trainers (Tables 1 and 2, Question 6). Of those
who did move dog training / baiting sites, most moved 1-5 miles (Tables 1 and 2, Question 6a).

The plurality of Class A permit holders (38.2%) do not know the current black bear population in
their bear zone, while 49.1% of the Class B permit holders felt that the bear population was
“About the same as last year” in their bear zones (Tables 1 and 2, Question 7).

A recent change to Wisconsin law now allows for the training of dogs during the bear hunting
season without the need of a Class A (harvest permit) license in the hunting party. Permit
holders were asked how likely they would forgo applying for a Class A permit as long as they
could train dogs during the hunting season. Thirty-seven percent of Class A permit holders said
“very unlikely” that they would forgo applying for a Class A permit (Table 1, Question 8), but only
27.5% of Class B permit holders said “very unlikely” that they would forgo applying (Table 2,
Question 10).

Eight-nine percent of the Class A permit holders hunted during the black bear season (Table 1,
Question 9). Seventy percent of Class B permit holders assisted with the hunting of bear (Table
2, Question 8).

Class A permit holders averaged 7.7 days afield in pursuit of bear, the majority of them hunting
on private land (Table 1, Question 10). Hunting with the aid of dogs started on the 10" of
September, but hunting pressure was highest at the start of the season (September 3™) over
bait (Table 1, Question 11).

Most people (34.6%) that hunted on private land, “own and/or leased the land” they had access
to (Table 1, Question 12). Few hunters (15.6%) hunted areas of known black bear damage or
at the request of a landowner (20.6%) (Table 1, Question 13). Most black bear hunters (65.0%)
had someone assist them while hunting. Of those that did have assistance, most (37.7%) had
help from a “family member” (Table 1, Question 15).



The law allows Class B permit holders to carry a weapon while assisting Class A permit holders
for the 2014 bear season. As a result, 13.2% of Class A permit holders said that the people
assisting them carried a weapon. This was similar to Class B permit holders who said they
assisted with a hunt and carried a weapon (21.2%) (Table 1, Question 16; Table 2, Question 8)
The most commonly used method to hunt black bear was baiting (89.7%). The most common
weapon used while hunting was a rifle/shotgun (Table 1, Question 18).

Fifty-five percent of survey respondents said they were successful in killing a bear (Table 1,
Question 19). Most bears (58.1%) were killed on private land (Table 1, Question 19a). Only
6.3% of successful bear hunters continued to “run bears with dogs after they harvested a bear”
Sixty-six percent of black bear hunters declined to take at least one opportunity to harvest a
bear, the most common reason stated was they were waiting for a larger bear (Table 1,
Questions 20 and 20a). The number of hunters who rated their hunting experience as “Very
High” or “Fairly High” was 42% (Table 1, Question 21).

“Seeing bear” was the factor that most influenced a hunter’s perception of a “quality” bear hunt.
Having “An opportunity to kill a bear” was the next most important factor. “Weather” and
“Working with dogs and pursuing bear / planning bait sites and scouting” were the factors
having the least influence (Table 1, Question 22).

Most bear Class A permit holders did not have their bear hunt interfered with by other hunters
this fall (80.4%). Of the hunters that were interfered with, other bear hunters were the most
common cause of the interference (45.2%; Table 1, Question 23). Eleven percent of Class A
permit holders felt that “other bear hunters kept me from hunting where | wanted to” “A lot” or
“Some”. Similarly, 23% of respondents answered the question of “How much competition from
other hunters did you experience” with “A lot” or “Some”. Seventeen percent of Class A permit
holders felt that “other hunters interfered with their chance to bag a bear” “A lot” or “Some”
(Table 1, Question 24).

Class A permit holders were asked “On a scale of 1 to 9, with 9 being the most crowded and 1
the least, how crowded by other bear hunters did you feel”. The mean response was 2.8, and
the response with the highest frequency was 1 (Table 1, Question 25).

Forty percent of Class A permit holders said that the number of permits should “definitely or
probably increase” while just 12.1% said that they should “definitely or probably decrease”
(Table 1, Question 26).

Class A permit holders on average observed 4.0 other bear hunters while out hunting bear.
Most Class A permit holders (68.7%) felt that the number of bear hunters they saw was “About
the right amount”. Yet when asked the number of bear hunters they would prefer to see, the
mean response was 1.1 bear hunters (Table 1, Question 27-29).

Class A and Class B permit holders were asked four statements about bears and wolves. Forty-
one percent of Class A permit holders and 37.3% of Class B permit holders “Agree” that “bears
are special animals that deserve our admiration”. A majority of Class A (35.7%) and Class B
(35.6) “neither agree nor disagree” that “bears are a nuisance for people”. Sixty percent of Class
A permit holders and 77.3% of Class B permit holders “disagree or strongly disagree” that “they
worry about their personal safety while outdoors in areas where bears live”, but 71.3% of Class
A permit holders and 78.6% of Class B permit holders “strongly agree or agree” that “they worry
about their personal safety while outdoors in areas where wolves live” (Table 1, Question 30;
Table 2, Question 11).



Table 1. Responses to the 2014 Black Bear Class A License Questionnaire.

Response of survey participants by permit type issued.

cl A Zone A Zone B Zone C Zone D Total
ass
Frequency| Percent [Frequency| Percent [Frequency| Percent |[Frequency| Percent |Frequency|Percent

Resident 285 96.6 162 98.2 600 97.9 313 94.3 1,360 96.8
Nonresident 10 3.4 3 1.8 13 21 19 5.7 45 3.2

Class B Frequency Percent

Resident 1,166 96.1

Nonresident 47 3.9

Class A License Holders

Question 1. Did you participate in the 2014 dog training season (1 July — 31 August)?

Answer Frequency Percent
Yes 59 4.4
No 1,284 95.6

No Answer = 50
If yes, answer questions 1a through 1c. If no, go to question 2.

Question 1a. Do you own the dogs?

Answer Frequency Percent
Yes 21 35.6
No 38 64.4

If yes, how many dogs do you own?
Mean number of dogs: 4.6
Question 1b. What Bear Management Zone did you train in (see map), how many days

did you train, and on what type of land? (If you trained on more than one type of land on
a given day, list only the land in which you spent the most of your time.)

Bear Private Land Public Land Industrial Land
Zone | Total Days Mean Days | Total Days = Mean Days | Total Days Mean Days
A 15 3.8 236 13.1 20 20.0
B 35 11.7 131 16.4 38 19.0
C 1 1.0 16 8.0 N/A N/A
D 33 11.0 272 16.0 20 4.0

Overall mean days trained: 13.8



Question 1c. Did you run any sows with cubs?

Answer Frequency Percent
Yes 25 47.2
No 28 52.8

No answer = 6

If yes, how many sow(s) and cub(s) and average cubs per sow?

Answer Total Mean
Sows 3.46
Cubs 6.92
Avg. Cub(s)/Sow 2.27

Question 2. Did you bait for bear during the past season (15 April — 7 October 2014)?

Answer Frequency Percent
Yes (Go to Question 2a) 1,081 80.6
No (Go to Question 3) 261 19.4

No answer = 51

Question 2a. How many sites and on what type of land did you place bait?

Answer Frequency Mean Sites
# of Private land bait sites 753 1.98
# of Public land bait sites 377 3.76
# of Industrial land bait sites 12 5.25

Question 2b. Approximately, what was the date you started baiting for bear in 20147

Mean starting date: 21 July

Question 2c. How often did you re-bait the sites? (Check the best answer)

Answer Frequency Percent
Daily 212 19.9
Every other day 265 24.8
Twice a week 357 33.4
Weekly 203 19.0
Every other week 31 29

No answer = 13

Question 2d. Were you establishing/maintaining bait sites for someone other than

YOURSELF?
Answer Frequency Percent
Yes 138 13.2
No 905 86.8

No answer = 38



If YES, how many others were you baiting for?
Mean # of People: 2.3

Question 2e. Please make an estimate as to the total number of gallons of bait used
during the entire bear season.

Mean number of gallons: 154.3

Question 3. Did you experience any interference from other bear dog trainers or baiters during
the dog training / bear baiting season?

Answer Frequency Percent
Yes (Go to 3a) 195 15.8
No (Go to 4) 1,037 84.0

No answer = 158

Question 3a. If yes, what were they doing?

Answer Frequency Percent
Pursuing bears with dogs 97 50.8
Establishing / rebaiting sites 64 33.5
| don’t know what they were doing 30 15.7

No answer = 4

Question 4. How much competition, if at all, did you experience in finding a spot to train your
dog / bait bear during the dog training / bear baiting season? (Circle the best answer)

Answer Frequency Percent
A lot 63 5.6
Some 145 12.9
A little 201 17.9
None at all 717 63.7

No answer = 267

Question 5. How much, if at all, were your dog training / bear baiting activities interfered with by
the presence of other dog trainers / bear baiters? (Circle the best answer)

Answer Frequency Percent
A lot 55 4.9
Some 131 11.6
A little 190 16.9
None at all 750 66.6

No answer = 267



Question 6. Did you have to move your dog training / bear baiting site(s) to avoid conflicts with
other dog trainers / baiters?

Answer Frequency Percent
Yes (Go to question 6a) 72 6.3
No (Go to 7) 1,076 93.6

No Answer = 243

Question 6a. How far did you have to move? (Circle the best answer)

Answer Frequency Percent
Less than 1 mile 20 29.0
1-5 miles 35 50.7
6-10 miles 8 11.6
11-15 miles 3 4.3
16-20 miles 2 2.9
More than 20 1 1.4

No answer = 3

Question 7. What is your impression of the current Black Bear population in your bear zone?
(Check only one)

Bear Population Frequency Percent
More than last year 297 23.2
About the same as last year 330 25.8
Less than last year 163 12.7
Don’t know 489 38.2

No answer = 114

Question 8. A recent change to the bear regulations allows for the training of dogs during the
bear hunting season WITHOUT the need of a Class A (harvest permit) license in the hunting

party. How likely are you to forgo applying for a Class A (harvest) permit as long as you can
train dogs during the hunting season?

Answer Frequency Percent
Very likely 111 10.2
Likely 85 7.8
Neither likely or unlikely 331 30.3
Unlikely 156 14.3
Very unlikely 408 37.4

Question 9. Did you hunt black bear during the 2014 season?

Answer Frequency Percent
Yes 1,218 88.9
No 151 11.0

No answer = 23



Question 10. How many days, and on what type of land did you hunt?

Land Type Frequency Mean Days

Private 827 7.37
Public 457 6.32
Industrial 16 7.06

Mean days hunted: 7.7

Question 11. Please check all the days that you hunted during the 2014 bear season:
(Percent)

Date® Percent Date® Percent Date® Percent
Sep, 32014 10.0 Sep, 15 2014 1.2 Sep, 27 2014 4.0
Sep, 4 2014 5.1 Sep, 16 2014 1.1 Sep, 28 2014 54
Sep, 52014 6.9 Sep, 17 2014 1.0 Sep, 29 2014 0.9
Sep, 6 2014 7.4 Sep, 18 2014 0.6 Sep, 30 2014 2.7
Sep, 7 2014 5.0 Sep, 19 2014 1.6 Oct, 1 2014 0.8
Sep, 8 2014 1.9 Sep, 20 2014 2.5 Oct, 2 2014 0.9
Sep, 92014 1.8 Sep, 21 2014 2.1 Oct, 32014 1.3
Sep, 10 2014 0.6 Sep, 22 2014 1.0 Oct, 4 2014 3.7
Sep, 11 2014 1.0 Sep, 23 2014 1.6 Oct, 5 2014 8.2
Sep, 12 2014 1.5 Sep, 24 2014 0.5 Oct, 6 2014 2.3
Sep, 13 2014 3.9 Sep, 25 2014 1.0 Oct, 7 2014 2.3
Sep, 14 2014 2.8 Sep, 26 2014 0.6

®Boldfaced dates represent weekends.

Question 12. If you hunted on private land, how did you obtain access? (Check only one)

Answer Frequency Percent
| own and/or lease the land 311 34.6
| hunted land owned by a relative or family member 180 20.0
| hunted on a friend or neighbor’s land 283 31.4
| obtained permission from a non-related/non-friend landowner 124 13.8
| hunted private land without permission 2 0.2

No answer = 318

Question 13. Did you hunt an area...

...because of known bear damage? Frequency Percent

Yes 149 15.6

No 808 84.4
No answer = 261

...at the request of a landowner? Frequency Percent

Yes 192 20.6

No 738 79.4

No answer = 288



Question 14. Did someone assist you in your bear hunting in 20147

Answer Frequency Percent
Yes 785 65.0
No (Go to 17) 422 35.0

No answer = 11

Question 15. Who provided the assistance?

Answer Frequency Percent
Hunting partner 234 30.2
Paid assistant or guide 164 21.2
Family member 292 37.7
Other 84 10.8

No answer = 10

Question 16. Did anyone assisting you carry a weapon during the hunting season?

Answer Frequency Percent
Yes 100 13.2
No 657 86.8

No answer = 28

Question 17. What method did you use most while hunting? (Check only one)

Answer Frequency Percent
Baiting 1,088 89.7
Hunting with dogs 50 4.1
Combination of bait and dogs 66 54
No dogs or bait 8 0.7
Other 1 0.1

No answer =5

Question 18. What type of weapon did you use most while hunting? (Check only one)

Answer Frequency Percent
Bow 260 21.5
Rifle/Shotgun 887 73.4
Muzzleloader 43 3.6
Handgun 19 1.6

No answer =9

Question 19. Did you kill a bear?

Answer Frequency Percent
Yes (Go to 19a) 665 54.9
No (Go to 20) 546 45.1

No answer =7



Question 19a. If yes, on what type of land did you kill the bear?

Answer Frequency Percent
Private Land 385 58.1
Public Land 272 41.0
Industrial Land 6 0.9

No answer = 2

Question 19b. Did you continue to run bears with dogs after you harvested a bear?

Answer Frequency Percent
Yes 35 6.3
No 518 93.7

No answer = 112

Question 20. Did you shoot at the first bear which presented an opportunity?

Answer Frequency Percent
Yes 329 33.7
No 646 66.2

No answer = 242

Question 20a. If no, please tell us which of the following was the most important
reason. (Check only one)

Answer Frequency Percent
Waiting for a better shot 58 10.8
Waiting for a larger bear 384 71.8
Waiting for a bear with a “better” coat (color, condition) 6 1.1
Did not know if the bear had cub(s) 29 54
Wanted to hunt longer 20 3.7
After shooting hours 38 7.1

No answer = 111

Question 21. Overall, how would you rate the quality of the 2014 black bear season? (Check
only one)

Rating Frequency Percent
Very High 268 22.6
Fairly High 231 19.5
Average 314 26.5
Fairly Low 182 15.4
Very Low 190 16.0

No answer = 33



Question 22. Please rate the factors that most influence your perception of a “quality” bear
hunt. Enter a value of 1 to 7 next to each statement, with “1” having the most effect and “7”
having the least effect on a “quality” bear hunting experience. (Mean response)

%

Ranking
Factor it#1 Mean
An opportunity to kill a bear 39.4 2.5
Seeing bear 46.6 2.3
Working with dogs and pursuing bear / planning bait sites and scouting 11.1 4.8
Weather 9.7 4.7
Not seeing other hunters 22.2 3.9
Spending time with friends and family 26.6 3.6
Killing a bear 32.3 3.2

Question 23. While you were afield this fall, did the presence of other hunters interfere with
your bear hunting?

Answer Frequency Percent
Yes 232 19.5
No 958 80.4

No answer = 27

If yes, what were the other hunters hunting? (Check all that apply)

Rating Frequency Percent
Archery Deer 123 17.3
Small Game 94 13.2
Turkeys 1 0.1
Bear 322 45.2
Bear Dog Training 135 18.9
Unknown 38 5.3

No answer = 679

Question 24. Other bear hunters may have affected your hunt. For each statement below,
please check the response which best reflects your 2014 bear hunt.

Response A lot Some Alittle None at all

How much, if at all did other bear hunters keep you 4.2 79 10.3 78.3
from hunting where you wanted?

How much competition from other bear hunters did

. " 8.3 15.0 246 52.1
you experience?

Overall, how much did other bear hunters interfere

with your chance to bag a bear? 6.1 1.2 18.0 64.7




Question 25. On a scale of 1 to 9, with 9 being the most crowded and 1 being the least, how
crowded by other bear hunters did you feel during your 2014 bear hunt?

Mean value of response: 2.8 1, most frequent at 44.5%

Question 26. Thinking about the zone you bear hunted in 2014, would you say the number of
harvest permits should...

Response Frequency Percent
definitely increase 224 18.9
probably increase 253 21.3
stay the same 420 35.4
probably decrease 91 7.7
definitely decrease 52 4.4
| don’t know 147 12.4

No answer = 30

Question 27. Approximately, how many other bear hunters did you see while bear hunting this
fall?

Mean value of response: 4.0

Question 28. How did you feel about the number of bear hunters you saw this fall? (Check only
one) | saw...

Answer Frequency Percent
Too many other bear hunters 177 15.8
About the right amount 767 68.7
Too few other bear hunters 172 154

No answer = 101

Question 29. How many other bear hunters would you PREFER to see? (if you don’t want to
see any other bear hunters, please enter 0)

Mean value of response: 1.1

Question 30. Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following
statements about bears and wolves (check one box in each row).

Strongly Neither agree . Strongly
Answer Agree Agree nor disagree Disagree Disagree
Bears are special animals that
deserve our admiration 28.7 41.2 214 58 29
Bears are a nuisance for people 4.3 18.3 35.7 30.0 11.7
| would worry about my personal
safety while outdoors in areas 3.0 14.5 21.7 36.7 24 1

where bears live

| would worry about my personal

safety while outdoors in areas 37.6 33.7 12.1 10.6 6.1
where wolves live




Table 2. Responses to the 2014 Black Bear Class B License Questionnaire.

Class B License Holders

Question 1. Did you participate in the 2014 dog training season (1 July — 31 August)?

Answer Frequency Percent
Yes (Answer questions 1a through 1c¢) 469 40.3
No 694 59.7

No Answer = 51
If yes, answer the questions 1a through 1c. If no, go to question 2.

Question 1a. Do you own the dogs?

Answer Frequency Percent
Yes 305 65.7
No 159 34.3

No Answer =5
If yes, how many dogs do you own?
Mean number of dogs: 4.8
Question 1b. What Bear Management Zone did you train in (see map), how many days

did you train, and on what type of land? (If you trained on more than one type of land on
a given day, list only the land in which you spent the most of your time.)

Bear Private Land Public Land Industrial Land
Zone Total Days Mean Days | Total Days = Mean Days | Total Days = Mean Days
A 477 10.6 2,358 15.3 174 9.7
B 238 13.2 2,277 20.3 144 16.0
C 51 8.5 518 14.0 N/A N/A
D 374 12.5 1,966 17.4 140 10.8

Overall mean days trained = 18.6

Question 1c. Did you run any sows with cubs?

Answer Frequency Percent
Yes 247 55.0
No 202 45.0

No answer = 20

If yes, how many sow(s) and cub(s)?

Answer Total Mean
Sows 233 3.3
Cubs 218 57

Avg. Cub(s)/Sow 188 2.2




Question 2. Did you bait for bear during this past season (15 April — 7 October 2014)?

Answer Frequency Percent
Yes (Go to Question 2a) 984 84.9
No (Go to Question 3) 172 14.8

No answer = 55

Question 2a. How many sites and on what type of land did you place bait?

Answer Frequency Mean Sites
# of Private land bait sites 537 2.7
# of Public land bait sites 632 9.6
# of Industrial land bait sites 54 4.6

Question 2b. Approximately, what was the date you started baiting for bear in 20147

Mean starting date: 30 June

Question 2c. How often did you re-bait the sites? (Check the best answer)

Answer Frequency Percent
Daily 171 17.6
Every other day 202 20.8
Twice a week 345 35.5
Weekly 217 22.3
Every other week 36 3.7

No answer = 13

Question 2d. Were you establishing/maintaining bait sites for someone other than

YOURSELF?
Answer Frequency Percent
Yes 83 68.6
No 38 31.4

No answer = 10
If YES, how many others were you baiting for?
Mean number of people: 2.6

Question 2e. Please make an estimate as to the total number of gallons of bait used
during the entire bear season.

Mean number of gallons: 437.4



Question 3. Did you experience any interference from other bear dog trainers or baiters during
the dog training / bear baiting season?

Answer Frequency Percent
Yes (Go to 3a) 366 321
No (Go to 4) 775 67.9

No answer = 73

Question 3a. If yes, what were they doing?

Answer Frequency Percent
Pursuing bears with dogs 235 66.0
Establishing / rebaiting sites 80 22.5
| don’t know what they were doing 39 11.0

No answer = 12

Question 4. How much competition, if at all, did you experience in finding a spot to train your
dog / bait bear during the dog training / bear baiting season? (Circle the best answer)

Answer Frequency Percent
A lot 118 10.9
Some 251 23.1
A little 263 24.2
None at all 454 41.8

No answer = 128

Question 5. How much, if at all, were your dog training / bear baiting activities interfered with by
the presence of other dog trainers / bear baiters? (Circle the best answer)

Answer Frequency Percent
A lot 73 6.8
Some 217 20.3
A little 288 26.9
None at all 493 46.0

No answer = 143

Question 6. Did you have to move your dog training / bear baiting site(s) to avoid conflicts with
other dog trainers / baiters?

Answer Frequency Percent
Yes (Go to question 6a) 131 11.9
No (Go to 7) 970 88.0

No Answer = 112



Question 6a. How far did you have to move? (Circle the best answer)

Answer Frequency Percent
Less than 1 mile 40 31.7
1-5 miles 62 49.2
6-10 miles 17 13.5
11-15 miles 2 1.6
16-20 miles 2 1.6
More than 20 3 2.4

No answer =5

Question 7. What is your impression of the current Black Bear population in your bear zone?
(Check only one)

Answer Frequency Percent
More than last year 343 30.5
About the same as last year 552 49.1
Less than last year 228 20.3

No answer = 90

Question 8. Did you assist with the hunting of bear during the 2014 season?

Answer Frequency Percent
Yes 813 70.5
No 341 29.5

No answer = 60

If YES, did you carry a weapon

Answer Frequency Percent
Yes 197 24.8%
No 596 75.2%

No Answer = 20

Question 9. Did you continue to train dogs during the bear hunting season without a Class A
(harvest permit) license in your training group?

Answer Frequency Percent
Yes 47 9.6
No 443 90.4

No answer = 142

If Yes, how many days did you train? Mean days: 7.1



Question 10. A recent change to the bear regulations allows for the training of dogs during the
bear hunting season WITHOUT the need of a Class A (harvest permit) license in the hunting
party. How likely are you to forgo applying for a Class A (harvest) permit as long as you can

train dogs during the hunting season?

Answer Frequency Percent
Very likely 35 23.5
Likely 23 15.4
Neither likely or unlikely 20 134
Unlikely 30 201
Very unlikely 41 27.5

No Answer = 1

Question 11. Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following
statements about bears and wolves (check one box in each row).

Strongly Neither agree . Strongly
Answer Agree Agree nor disagree Disagree Disagree
Bears are spema! arymals that 327 373 25 3 27 20
deserve our admiration
Bears are a nuisance for people 2.7 19.5 35.6 24.2 18.1
| would worry about my personal
safety while outdoors in areas 1.3 5.3 16.0 42.0 35.3
where bears live
| would worry about my personal
safety while outdoors in areas 53.3 25.3 10.7 4.7 6.0

where wolves live
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Dear Wisconsin Bear Hunler

¥ou have been selected to provide us important information on the 2014 black bear season, This questionnaire is an
effort to estimate the types of activities you participated in during the dog training/baiting and bear hunting seasons.
Please answer the following guestions. Answer only for yourself, do not include any information from friends or family
members. The information you provide us will only be used for evaluating license usage and your impressions of black
bear hunting in Wisconsin,

Your response is important, whether or not you hunted, or how much you hunted. Please return the survey in the
enclosed envelope. No postage is necessary, although using your postage will save the DNR funds for management.
Thank you for your cooperation and interest in our black bear management program.

Sincearely,

Dave WacFarland

Dave MacFarland w— [k Bt Manngsiment Zone
Camnivore Biologist e T

Bureau of Wildlife Managemant

{Zone C autends south o Wisconsinlllinois Siete Lins |

Dog Training / Baiting Season

1. Did you participate in the 2014 dog training season 1a. Do you own the dogs?
{1 July - 31 August)?
Yas: How dogs do n?
[[] ves (Answer questions 1a through 1c) HHH ik o
D No (Go to question 2) o
1b. What Bear Managemeni Zone did you train in {see map), Ye. Did you run any sows with cubs?

how many days did you train, and on what type of land? (If
you trained on more than one type of land on a given day. fist | L_1Yes [ _INo

only the land in which you spent most of your ime ) If yos, how many sow(s), cub{s) and average cubs per sow?

Bear
Mgmt.  Private Land Public Land Industrial Sow(s): _____ Cubls): _____ Average Cub{si/Sow:_____
Z Days D Land Da
L s = 2. Did you bait for bear during this past season (15 April - 7
A Ociober 2014)7
B
c [ Ives (zotoquestionzay [ | Mo (Goto question 33
D
2a. How many sites and on what type of land did you place bail? | 2b. Approximalely, whal was the date vou staried baiting for bear in
# of Private land bait sites ez
# of Public land bait sites N
# of Industrial land bait sites MM DD

Figure 2. 2014 Black Bear Class A License Questionnaire.



2c. How often did you re-bait the sites? {Check the best answer) 124, \Were you establishing/maintaining bait sites for someane

i1y ] Daity ) [ weekly other than YOURSELF?
E other da 5| E ther week |:| Yes |:| Mo I YES, how many others wera you
2) D T D ¢ }D ity b baiting for? # of people

i3) [] Twice 2 week

2e. Please make an estimate as (o the total number of gallons of |3, Did you experience any interference from other bear dog

bait used during the entire bear season. trainers or baiters during the dog training ! bear baiting
# of gallons seasons? [[IvesiGoto3a) [ |NoiGotod)
3a. Ifyes, what were they doing? 4. How much competition if at all, did you experience in finding
@ spat to train your dog f bait bear during the dog training /
(1) L] pursuing bears with dogs bear baiting seasan? (Circle the best answer)
i21 [_] establishing / rebaiting sites
(3 D 1 dori't know what they were doing A lot Some A litle Mome at all
5. How much, if al all, were your dog training / baar baring G, D you have o move your dog trasneng / bear baiting siteds)
activities interfered with by the presence of other dog trainers / to avoid conflicts with other dog trainers / baiters?
bear baiters? (Circle the best answer) [:l v - ai ]:l —
L han =]
A lat Same A ligtle More at all i A e J ot
Ba How far did you have 1o move? (Circle the best answer)
Less than 1 mile 1-5 mikes 6-10 miles 11-15 miles 16-20 miles =20 miles

7. What is your impression of the cusrent Black Bear population in your bear zone? (Check only one)
(1) D Mare than last year  (2) I:| Abicut the same as last year (3} DLess than last year  (4) |:| Dan't know

8. A recent change to the bear regulations allows for the training of dogs during the bear hunting season WITHOUT the need of a
Clazs A (harvest permit) hoanse in the hunling party. How likaly ame vou to forgo applying for a Class A (harvesl) permil a2 long as
you can tramn dogs during the hunting season’?

[ ]very likely [ ILikely [ | Meither likely or unfikely [ uniikely [ ] very uniikety

9. Did you hunt black bear during the 2014 season? |:| Yes D No

if you answered NO, please stop here and return the survey.

10, How many days, and on what type of land did you hunt?
# ol Private land hunbng days # of Public land hurling days # of Industrial land hunting days

11. Pleasa check [X] a box for each day you hunted during the 2014 bear seasan.

September October
8 M T W T F s 5 L] T Wy T F
3 4 5 5] 1 2 3 4
T B ] 10 11 12 13 5 ] T

14 15 16 1w 18 18 20
21 22 23 24 25 28 27

28 29 | a0
12. I you hunted on private land, how did you obtain access? (Check only one) 13, Did you hunt an area. .
(1 D I own andfor [ease the land _because of known bear damage?
(2] |:| I hunted land cwned by a relative or family member, D‘ﬁas D No

(3 |:| i hunted on a fiend or neighbor's land.
4 |:| | obiained permission from a non-related/nan-fnend landowner

i5) [_]1 hurted private land without permissian.

..at the request of a landowner?

[Jves [ ne

Bear hurbars often raly on the help of athers to prepare for and 1o hund bear. With this in mind please answer the following questhons

14. Did someone assist you in your bear hunting in 20147 18, Did anyane assisting you carry & weapon
|:| Yes D Mo (Goto17) during the hunting seasan?

15, Who provided the assistance? [ Jves [Ine
(1) [ ] Hurting partner (31 [_] Family member

(2) [ Paid assistant or guide  (4) [ | Other, explain:

Figure 2. 2014 Black Bear Class A License Questionnaire.




17 Whiat method did you use most while 18 Whal type of weapon did you use mostwhile  [18. Did you kill 3 bear?
hunting? {Check only onej hunting? (Check only ong) D"’ i
(1) [ Baiting i [] Bow DH:énmz'u?N
{2) [_] Hunting with Dogs 2 [] RifiesShotgun
(3) ] combination of Bait and Dogs @[] Muzzleioader
“]Dmmwm (43 [_] Handgun
(5) (] other
192 i yes, on what type of land did you kil the 8b. Did you continue to run 20. Dvd you shool at the firs! bear
bear? besrs with dogs after which presented an opporiunity?
(1) [ private Lana (3) [ ] industrial Lana you harvesied a bear? [dvesicotw21) [ INo(Goto20a)
i21 [ ] Pubiic Land [Jves [ne
20a If no, please ladl us which of the foliowing was the most imporant reason. (Check only one) (21, Owerall, how would you rate the
(1) [ ] waiting for a better shot (4) [ ] Did not know i the bear had cubs quadlty of your 2014 black bear
season? (Check anly one)
21 || waiting for a targer bear (5) || wanted to hunt longer T Vi
31 || waiting for a bear with 2 “betier ®) [_] After shooting hours =] (@) [] Fairty low
coat (eolor, conditan) Fairly high (5 [ ] very low
mDamm
22 Pwase rank the faciors thal most influence your percepbion of a “guality” bear 23, While you were afield this fall, did the
hunt. Enter a value of 1 1o 7 next to each siatement, with ™17 having the mos! presence of other hunters inderiere with your
effect and "7 having the least efiect on a "quality” bear hunting experience bear hunting?
_____ Anopporunity to kill s bear [Oyes [InoiGow24)
— Sesingbear If yes, what ware the olhar huntars
— Working with dogs and pursuing bear / planning bait sites and scouling hunting? (Check all that apply)
Wieather
— _ (1) ] Archery Deer (4)[_] Bear
NN : (2) [_]smati Game (5} [_| Bear Dog Training
e S e i Sunade tnd oy @ [ Jrukeys  (6) [ unknown
Killing a bear
24. Other bear hunters may have affected your hunt. For each statement below, () @ (3 {#)
pleasa check the response which best reflects your 2014 bear hunl. A ot Some Alfitle  Mone atall
a How much, if at all. did other bear huniers kesp you from hunting where you wanied? D EI D D
b, How much competition from ofher bear hunters did you expernience? D |:| D D
¢ Overall, how much did ofher bear hunters interfere with your chance o bag @ besr? || 3 O |
25, On a scabe of 110 9, with 8 being the most crowded and 1 being the (Circle DNE)
least, how crowded by other bear hunters did you feel during your 1 2 3 4 5 & 7 8 8
2014 bear hunt? Mot & all Sughtly Moderately Extremely
26. Thinking about the zone you bear hunted in 2014 would fﬁ?ma it Nt
you say the number of harvest permits should . increase m ﬂgm m decrease  know
27. Approximately, how many other |28 How did you feel about the number of bear hunters you |29 How many other bear huniers
bear hunters did you see while saw this fall? (Check only one) | saw. .. would you PREFER to ses?
baar hanting this Galt? {'I;DTmmuwdﬂ'wmhm
2) [_] About the right amount {f you dont want 10 see any other
(31 [_] Too tew other bear hunters bear huniers. piease enter 0)
30. Please indicate the extent 1o which you agree or disagree with the following Strongt Meither Stiongl
statements about bears and wolves. (check one box in each row) agree  Agree m Disagree Disagres
Bears are special animals that deserve our admiration i Iy il [] 1
Bears are a nuisance for people ] ] L1 [1 [
| would wormy about my personal safety while outdoors in areas where bears Iive D D D I:I D
| would wormy about my personal safety while culdoors in areas where wolves lve D D D I:I D

Figure 2. 2014 Black Bear Class A License Questionnaire.



Shela of Wiscore 2014 Black Bear Class B License Questionnaire
Dapartmant of Matural Resources
PO Bax 7921, Madisan Wi 53707-T921 Form 2300-284A (R 0/14)

i wi gov

Dear Wisconsin Bear Enthusiast:

You have been selectad to provide us important information on the 2014 black bear season. This questionnaire is an
effort to estimate the types of activities you as a Class B license holder, participated in during the dog training/baiting and
bear hunting seasons.  Please answer the following questions. Answer only for yourself, do not include any information
from friends or family membars, The information you pravide us will only be used for evaluating license usage and your
impressions of black bear pursuithunting In Wisconsin,

Your response |8 important, whether or not you trained/baited, or how much you trained/baited black bear  Please return
the survey in the enclosed envelope. No postage is necessary, although using your postage will save the DNR funds for
management. Thank you for your cooperation and interest in our black bear management program,

Sincerely,

Dave WacFarland

Dave MacFarland
Carnivore Biologist
Bureau of Wildlife Managemant

."-..__ |y S, I woo | e T 'ﬁ"ll-_l-r
[fone C extends south io Wisoons e Binom St L)
Dog Training / Baiting Season
1. Did you participate in the 2014 dog training season 1a. Do you own the dogs?
(1 July - 31 August)?
Yes: H dogs
D‘ru (Answer quesiions ta throwgh 1c) EH“ oW many e ot quart
o

[T Mo (Ge to question 2)

Figure 3. 2014 Black Bear Class B License Questionnaire.



ib.  Vhat Bear Management Zone did you brain in (see map), how1c.  Did you run any sows with cubs?
many days did you train, and on what type of land? {If you
trained on more than one type of land on & given day, st anly Dw,raﬁ DN”

the land in which you spent mest of your time.
W yes, how many sow(s), cub(s) and average cubs per sow?

Bear
Mgmt  Private Land Fuiblic Land Imchusiriad Sow(s): Cub{s) Average Cubis)Sowr:
I i 2 Dwd you bait for bear during thes past season (15 April - 7
October 2014)7

[ ]ves Gotoquestionza) [ |Mo (Gotoguestion 3)

OO m I

2a  How many sites and on what fype of tand did you place bait? |2b.  Approxsmately, what was the date you started baiting for

# of Pri tand beit sites: bear in 20147
# of Public fand bail sites o
# of Industrial land bait sites MM DD
2c. How ofen did you re-bait the sites? (Check the best answer) |2d.  Were you establishing/maintaining bait sites for someane
[ﬂDDﬂH}r i4) [ weeikly other than YOURSELF?
i2) ] Every other day {51 [_] Every other week [lves [ne

QE}DTma ; I YES, how many ofhers werne you baiting for? # of peaple

2e. Pleaze make an estimate as o the total number of gallonz of |3 Did you expesience any interference from other bear dog

bait usad dunng the entire bear season trainers or baiters during the dog training / bear baiting
sEa50Ns7
# of galions [Ovesicotosa)y [INeiGows)
da M yes what were they cong? 4. How much competition, if at all, did you expenence in finding
k fo train I bait bear during the training /

{T}memm#uhdogs :ETM" mmmnﬁcrde' thehwarmer'.idﬂg B
{2) [_] establishing / rebaiting sites
(3) [_]1 don't know what they were doing Alot Some A little None at g

5 How much, if at all, were your dog training / bear baiting 6 Didyou have to move your dog training / bear baiting site{s)
activities interferad with by the presence of other dog trainers / to avoid conflicts with other dog trainers | baiters?

bear baiters? (Circle the best answer)
[Ives (Gotoquestionga) [ Mo GetaT)

A hot Some A little: Mone at all
Ga. How far did you have to move? (Cirche the best answer)

Less than 1 mile 1-5 miles 5-10 miles 11-15 miles 16-20 miles =20 miles
T. What is your impression of the current Black Bear population in|8.  Did you assest with the huniing of bear duning the 2014

your bear zone? (Check only one) Season’

m%nﬁmmﬂwm [Ives [ Ine

{2) Aboul the sames 3% [zl year

i 7
ﬁlD then last year H¥ES, did you carmy a waapon? D"n"ﬁ DNﬂ

9. Did you continue to train dogs during the bear hunting season without a Class A (harvest permit) icense in your iraining group?
Cdves [ne H YES, how many days did you train? _____ # ofdays

10 A recent change to the bear regulations allows for ihe fraining of dogs during the bear hunting season WITHOUT the need of a Class
A (harvest permil) kcense in the hunting party. How likely are you to forgo applying for a Class A (harvest) permit as long as you can
train dogs during the hunting season

[ ] very ikely [ Likety [ Neither likety or unlikety [T uniikely [ Tvery uniikely

11. Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following Maither

siatements 3bout bears and wolves. (check one box in each row) Strangly m o g'm“g'?

Bears are special animals that deserve our admiration aﬁﬁ
Bears are a nuisance for people D
i
L]

1 would worry aboul my personal safety while ouldoors in areas whare bears ive

] ]}
njooo
nooo
Ojao

I would wormy about my personal safety while outdoors in areas where wolves ive

Figure 3. 2014 Black Bear Class B License Questionnaire.



